Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 23, No. 3, September 2021, pp. 1538~1549
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v23.i3.pp1538-1549      1538
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
Design of a portable radio-frequency-identification reader
capable to reading a user memory bank for smart-building
energy management
Ajib Setyo Arifin1, M. B. Fathinah Hanun2, Eka Maulana3, I Wayan Mustika4, Fitri Yuli Zulkifli5

Max. LOS Reading Distance (m) 8 12 25
Price (IDR) 10,000,000 4,916,659 -50.8334
5. CONCLUSION
This paper proposed a portable RFID reader capable of accessing user memory banks on RFID tags.
The reader was designed using low-cost devices widely available on the market, such as Arduino-based
microcontrollers. We showed that the performance of our proposed reader outperformed that of the reference
RFID reader with a reading distance up to 12 m. The proposed reader could read and write all memory banks
well, including EPC, TID, reserved memory, and user memory. The proposed design of the RFID reader can
be applied in communications technology for SBEM, particularly where data collection is required.
Moreover, the proposed reader can collect data over a large area due to its mobility.
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
This work was supported by the Ministry of Research and Technology Republic of Indonesia Grant
2020 with contract number NKB-3144/UN2.RST/HKP.05.00/2020.
REFERENCES
[1] M. Collotta and G. Pau, “A novel energy management approach for smart homes using Bluetooth low energy,”
IEEE J. Sel. Areas Commun., vol. 33, no. 12, pp. 2988-2996, 2015, doi: 10.1109/JSAC.2015.2481203.
[2] J. Han, C. S. Choi, W. K. Park, I. Lee, and S. H. Kim, “Smart home energy management system including
renewable energy based on ZigBee and PLC,” IEEE Trans. Consum. Electron., vol. 60, no. 2, pp. 198-202, 2014,
doi: 10.1109/TCE.2014.6851994.
[3] I. Ullah, R. Horne, B. Sanz-Izquierdo, and J. C. Batchelor, “RFID AC current sensing technique,” IEEE Sens. J.,
vol. 20, no. 4, pp. 2197-2204, 2020, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2019.2949856.
[4] J. Landt, “The history of RFID,” IEEE Potentials, vol. 24, no. 4, pp. 8-11, 2005, doi: 10.1109/MP.2005.1549751.
                ISSN: 2502-4752
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci, Vol. 23, No. 3, September 2021: 1538 - 1549
1548
[5] J. Bravo, R. Hervas, G. Chavira, and S. Nava, “Towards disappearing interaction: An approach through RFID,” in
IET Conference Publications, no. 518, 2006, pp. 417-426, doi: 10.1049/cp:20060669.
[6] E. Abad et al., “RFID smart tag for traceability and cold chain monitoring of foods: Demonstration in an
intercontinental fresh fish logistic chain,” Journal of Food Engineering, vol. 93, no. 4, pp. 394-399, 2009, doi:
10.1016/j.jfoodeng.2009.02.004.
[7] R. Bhattacharyya, C. di Leo, C. Floerkemeier, S. Sarma, and L. Anand, “RFID tag antenna based temperature
sensing using shape memory polymer actuation,” in Proceedings of IEEE Sensors, 2010, pp. 2363-2368, doi:
10.1109/ICSENS.2010.5690951.
[8] R. Glidden et al., “Design of ultra-low-cost UHF RFID tags for supply chain applications,” IEEE Communications
Magazine, vol. 42, no. 8, pp. 140-151, 2004, doi: 10.1109/MCOM.2004.1321406.
[9] L. Ruiz-Garcia and L. Lunadei, “The role of RFID in agriculture: Applications, limitations and challenges,”
Computers and Electronics in Agriculture, vol. 79, no. 1, pp. 42-50, 2011, doi: 10.1016/j.compag.2011.08.010.
[10] Z. Pala and N. Inanç, “Smart parking applications using RFID technology,” 2007, doi:
10.1109/RFIDEURASIA.2007.4368108.
[11] AtlasRFIDstore.com, “The Beginner’s Guide to RFID Systems,” pp. 1-31.
[12] Impinj Inc., “How Can RAIN RFID Systems be Categorized?” [Online]. Available: https://www.impinj.com/about-
rfid/types-of-rfid-systems#:~:text=Ultra-high frequency (UHF) RFID, between 900 and 915 MHz.
[13] Z. Lei and W. Zhi, “Integration of RFID into wireless sensor networks: Architectures, opportunities and
challenging problems,” Proc. - Fifth Int. Conf. Grid Coop. Comput. GCC 2006-Work., no. March 2015, pp. 463-
469, 2006, doi: 10.1109/GCCW.2006.58.
[14] G. Zamora González, “Radio frequency identification (RFID) tags and reader antennas based on conjugate
matching and metamaterial concepts,” Universitat Autònoma de Barcelona, no. July, 2013.
[15] D. Parkash, T. Kundu, and P. Kaur, “The RFID technology and ITS applications: A review,” Int. J. Electron.
Commun. Instrum. Eng. Res. Dev., vol. 2, no. 3, pp. 109-120, 2012.
[16] S. A. Weis, “RFID (Radio Frequency Identification ): Principles and applications,” Emerg. Technol., pp. 1-23,
2010.
[17] A. J. Mugisha, A. Rigi, R. Joshi, A. Tsiamis, S. Podilchak, and S. Mitra, “Towards a Compact UHF RFID Reader
for Wearable Bio-sensing Devices,” 2020 5th International Conference on Smart and Sustainable Technologies
(SpliTech), 2020, doi: 10.23919/SpliTech49282.2020.9243694.
[18] S. N. R. Kantareddy, R. Bhattacharyya, and S. E. Sarma, “Low-cost, automated inventory control of sharps in
operating theaters using passive RFID tag-sensors,” in 2017 IEEE International Conference on RFID Technology
and Application, RFID-TA 2017, 2017, pp. 16-21, doi: 10.1109/RFID-TA.2017.8098868.
[19] G. A. Vera, A. Abdelnour, M. Sarkis, A. Georgiadis, D. Kaddour, and S. Tedjini, “Passive RFID-enabled proximity
sensor,” in IEEE MTT-S International Microwave Symposium Digest, vol. 2016-August, 2016, doi:
10.1109/MWSYM.2016.7539961.
[20] F. Antar, M. Jain, H. Dugyala, D. Nelluri, and R. Morelos-Zaragoza, “Reliability improvements to healthcare